

---

## Analysis of Financial Performance for Rice Producing Companies Listed on the IDX to the Volatility Increase in Rice Prices

**Bara Borneo**

Management, Faculty of Economic and Business, Padjadjaran University, Indonesia

Alamat: Jl. Raya Bandung Sumedang KM.21, Hegarmanah, Kec. Jatinangor,  
Kabupaten Sumedang, Jawa Barat 45363

Korespondensi penulis: [bara20001@mail.unpad.ac.id](mailto:bara20001@mail.unpad.ac.id)

**Abstract.** *The volatility increase in rice prices has already started since August 2022 where this condition continues until 2023. This increase in rice prices brought a negative sentiments to rice producing companies such as HOKI and NASI in their Net Profit Margin. Therefore this research focuses to provide insights for investors and companies on the impact of volatilities increase in rice prices to financial performances of rice producing companies that listed in IDX. By using quantitative research methods and analyzing various financial ratios, the research investigates how rising rice prices affect the profitability, efficiency, and market performance of these companies. The results indicate that the volatility in rice prices negatively impacted the financial performance of rice-producing companies listed on the IDX in terms of profitability. However, it had a mixed impact on marketability and efficiency with the data showing positive differences. Benchmarking with companies from other countries also suggests areas for improvement for the companies studied.*

**Keywords:** *Increase in Rice Price, Financial Perfomance, Profitability Ratio, Marketability Ratio, Efficiency Ratio.*

### 1. BACKGROUND

Indonesia is an agriculture country, that is why the agricultural sector has an important role for Indonesia. This is shown by the fact that most of Indonesian people occupation is related to agricultural sector. According to the Central Bureau of Statistics or BPS, in 2022, the number of workers in the agricultural sector in Indonesia will reach 53,558,819 people. One of the biggest agriculture commodities in Indonesia is rice. From all the total of Indonesia's workers in agriculture sector, the rice farming subsector absorbs around 38.23 million workers or around 71.3% of the total workforce in the agricultural sector.

According to the Central Bureau of Statistics (BPS), in 2023, the rice harvest area in Indonesia in 2023 is estimated to be 10.20 million hectares with rice production of around 53.63 million tons of milled dry grain (GKG). If converted into rice for food consumption by the population, rice production in 2023 is estimated at 30.90 million tonnes. The rice harvest area in 2023 will decrease by 255.79 thousand hectares or 2.45% compared to the rice harvest area in 2022 which was 10.45 million hectares. Rice production in 2023 will decrease by 1.12 million tons of GKG or 2.05% compared to rice production in 2022 which was 54.75 million tons of GKG. Rice production in 2023 for food consumption by the population will decrease

by 645.09 thousand tons or 2.05% compared to rice production in 2022 which was 31.54 million tons. The decline in production output that occurred in 2023 was caused by the impact of the prolonged El Nino phenomenon. This is one of the reasons that rice prices in Indonesia experienced a high increase in 2023.

Volatility increase in rice prices has already started since August 2022 where this condition continues until 2023. This increase in rice price is caused by the prolonged El Nino phenomenon. Apart from prolonged El Nino phenomenon, policy of limiting rice exports from major producers such as India and any other similar rice exporting countries and the increase in fertilizer prices due to the Russia-Ukraine War were the main triggers for the increase in rice prices.

There are two rice producing companies in Indonesia that are listed in IDX. There are PT Buyung Poetra Sembada Tbk and PT Wahana Inti Makmur Tbk. Both rice producing companies have experienced a significant impact and negative sentiments on the volatility increase in rice prices. The same sentiment and response to the phenomenon of rising rice prices makes this interesting to examine more deeply related to the financial performance of the two rice producing companies. This is required to see the details on how the volatility in rice prices affects the company's financial performance by doing a comparison in before and after the problem.

## **2. LITERATURE REVIEW**

### **Fundamental Analysis**

According to Jogiyanto (2003), Fundamental analysis or company analysis is an analysis to calculate the intrinsic value of shares using the company's financial data. Fundamental analysis is very important for investors who intend to invest in a company. With fundamental analysis, investors can assess the quality of the shares issued by the company and see the potential profits and losses that may occur. This theory focuses on financial ratios and events that directly or indirectly affect the company's financial performance. Therefore, the goals of fundamental theory are to compare a company's financial performance again are the performance of competing companies in one industry sector and the company's own past financial performance.

### **Financial Statement**

Financial reports, are records that establish conclusions about a company's financial condition. In general, this report is used to assess the overall performance of the associated

company. Meanwhile Hery (2018), stated that financial statements are the end result of an accounting procedure and can be used to communicate financial information or corporate activity to interested parties. In other words, financial statements serve as an information tool that links the company with interested parties by displaying the financial health and performance of the company.

### **Financial Performance**

Based on Sutrisno (2013), financial performance is a statement of a company's achievement over specific period of time that shows company's health condition. Company's financial performance could demonstrate its ability to manage and utilize its resource. The advantages of financial performance include determining the firm's degree of achievement in a given time, assessing a part's contribution to the alignment of company goals, using it as a reference in making decisions both in general and specifically, and using it as a basis for planning.

### **Profitability Ratio**

Profitability, according to Riyanto (2001), is a company's ability to create profits over a specific time period. The profitability ratio must be calculated when determining a company's profitability. The profitability ratio, according to James & Wachowicz (2005), is a ratio that can be used to analyse a firm's ability to produce profits; eventually, this ratio will correlate company profits derived from income activities with company investment. Profitability ratios demonstrate the impact of liquidity, activity, and leverage on operating outcomes.

### **Market Ratio**

Market ratios is one of the most important ratios that is commonly used on determining the market value of the companies. According to Irham (2013), Market ratio is a ratio that describes the condition that occur in market. Investors can use this market ratios to forecast the real value of stocks or companies. Market ratios is always been favourable way for investors to examine the present value and future value of a stocks or companies. As in results, market ratios are important for investors to help them on their own investment decisions.

### **Efficiency Ratio**

According to Kasmir (2019), Efficiency ratios is a ratio that aims to evaluate company's efficiency in the use of company resources. Not only that, Efficiency ratios is one of the most

important ratios to help on assessing how effectively companies on utilizing their resources, such as capital and assets to generate profit. This efficiency ratios is important for both companies and investors on achieving their own goals. Companies can use this ratio help on getting insight of their own current situation which can be used to make an improvement for he companies themselves. For investors, this ratio can be used to help them on investment decisions by comparing at which companies that can utilize their own resources to gain profit which could add extra value for their own companies.

### **3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY**

The researchers used a quantitative research approach in this investigation. According to Djaali (2020), quantitative research is inferential research in the sense of deriving conclusions based on the outcomes of statistical hypothesis testing, employing empirical data from data gathering through measurement. Information gathered or acquired by researchers from pre-existing sources is referred to as secondary data. Secondary data sources are those, like other people or documents, that don't directly provide data to data collectors Sugiyono (2014). The data population for this study includes all two firms, or all rice-producing companies, that were listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange between 2022 and 2023 such as HOKI and NASI.

Data in this research would be analysed through profitability ratios, market ratios, and efficiency ratios in both before and after the volatility increases in rice prices. After that, analysis through descriptive statistics will be conducted using SPSS version 26 which will be followed by hypothesis test using wilcon signed rank test.

### **4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

The objects of this research are rice producing companies that listed in IDX. All the data used in this research gathered from the company's website and IDX website. Two companies were chosen through purposive sampling method which are; PT Buyung Putra Sembada Tbk (HOKI.JK) and PT Wahana Inti Makmur Tbk (NASI.JK).

#### **Descriptive Statistics**

Descriptive Statistics was performed using SPSS software version 26 where the results are as follows;

##### **a. Net Profit Margin**

The net profit margin of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.0000479. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum net

profit margin recorded for HOKI was 0.0247. In additions, the mean net profit margin recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 0.008318. In other hand, the net profit margin of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.0046. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum net profit margin recorded for NASI was 0.0380. In additions, the mean net profit margin recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 0.01696.

b. Return on Assets

The return on assets of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.000023. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum return on assets recorded for HOKI was 0.0158. In additions, the mean return on assets recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 0.004775. In other hand, the return on assets of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.0031. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum return on assets recorded for NASI was 0.0147. In additions, the mean return on assets recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 0.00729.

c. Return on Equity

The return on equity of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.000031. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum return on equity recorded for HOKI was 0.0213. In additions, the mean return on equity recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 0.006663. In other hand, the return on equity of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.0036. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum return on equity recorded for NASI was 0.0173. In additions, the mean return on equity recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 0.008556.

d. Earning per Share

The EPS of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.15. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum EPS recorded for HOKI was 1.30. In additions, the mean EPS recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 0.5187.

In other hand, the EPS of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.26. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum EPS recorded for NASI was 1.79. In additions, the mean EPS recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 0.9138.

e. Price to Book Value

The PBV of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 1.21. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum PBV recorded for HOKI was 2.38. In additions, the mean PBV recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 1.79.

In other hand, the PBV of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 1. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum PBV recorded for NASI was 4.82. In additions, the mean PBV recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 2.01.

f. Price to Earning Ratio

The PER of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 88. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum PER recorded for HOKI was 1087. In additions, the mean PER recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 410.27. In other hand, the PER of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 80. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum PER recorded for NASI was 312. In additions, the mean PER recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 184.71.

g. Asset Turnover

The asset turnover of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.24. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum asset turnover recorded for HOKI was 1.23. In additions, the mean asset turnover recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 0.755. In other hand, the asset turnover of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.18. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum asset turnover recorded for NASI was 1.07. In additions, the mean asset turnover recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 0.56

h. Inventory Turnover

The inventory turnover of HOKI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 2.45. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum inventory turnover recorded for HOKI was 18.06. In additions, the mean inventory turnover recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 is 9.695. In other hand, the inventory turnover of NASI in 4 quarters of 2022 and 4 quarters of 2023 was recorded to be the lowest was on 0.18. Meanwhile the highest or the maximum inventory turnover recorded

for NASI was 1.07. In additions, the mean inventory turnover recorded during the 8 period of quarters in 2022 to 2023 was 0.56.

### Hypothesis Test and Discussion

Based on the hypothesis test results calculated using Wilcon Signed Rank Test using SPSS Software version 26. The decision making behind these hypothesis are “If the significance value is less than 0.05 it can be stated that the two data samples are different or hypothesis is accepted and if the difference is more than 0.05, there is no difference between the two data samples or hypothesis is rejected”. Therefore the hypothesis test results are as follows:

	Variables							
	NPM	ROA	ROE	EPS	PBV	PER	Asset Turnover	Inventory Turnover
Volatility Increases in Rice Prices	Negative	Negative	Negative	Negative	Negative	Positive	Positive	Positive
Asymp. Sig. (2-Tailed)	0.123	0.263	0.484	0.123	0.05	0.484	0.012	0.575
Verdict	H1.1 Rejected	H1.2 Rejected	H1.3 Rejected	H1.4 Rejected	H2.1 Accepted	H2.2 Rejected	H3.1 Accepted	H3.2 Rejected

#### a. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Net Profit Margin

The NPM of NASI decreased each quarter from 2022 to 2023 due to rising rice prices, which increased the cost of sales by 30% and affected net profit despite higher revenue. The rising rice prices also increased storage and packaging costs, further reducing efficiency in optimizing revenue. Conversely, HOKI's NPM was neutrally affected overall, with a decline in Q1 and Q2 2023 due to higher raw material costs and sector transformation to FMCG, but improved in Q3 and Q4 through better resource management and additional profits from converting waste into fuel.

#### b. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Return on Assets

The ROA of NASI decreased each quarter due to rising rice prices, which led to higher costs of sales and less efficient revenue optimization, resulting in low net profits despite increased assets. The highest ROA in 2023 was 0.49%, significantly lower than in 2022. For HOKI, the impact on NPM was neutral overall, but the company faced challenges in Q1 and Q2 2023 in optimizing sales and assets. However, improved efficiency in Q3 and Q4 led to a better ROA, increasing from 0.07% and 0.01% in 2022 to 1.58% and 0.32% in 2023. The lower performance was due to high raw material and operating expenses, exacerbated by increased fertilizer prices due to the Ukraine-Russia war.

#### c. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Return on Equity

NASI's equity gradually increased before and after the rise in rice prices, but net profit dropped by 50% compared to 2022 due to higher raw material costs, leading to low

profitability and ROE. Conversely, HOKI's equity slowly decreased from Q1 to Q4 in 2022 and 2023. Despite significant ROE declines in Q1 and Q2 2023 due to low net profit and increased rice price volatility, HOKI showed improved efficiency and performance in Q3 and Q4, better utilizing net profit and equity compared to 2022.

d. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Earning per Share

NASI's EPS significantly declined from Q1 to Q4 2023 compared to 2022, with the highest at 0.53 and the lowest at 0.26, due to decreased net profit and higher costs of sales from rising raw rice prices. The company's inefficiency in resource optimization contributed to this decline. Similarly, HOKI's EPS decreased but not as drastically as NASI's, reflecting better profit and sales optimization. Notably, HOKI's EPS in Q3 2023 reached 1.3, the highest for the year, due to higher net profit and lower interest expenses.

e. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Price Earning Ratio

In 2023, NASI's price-earnings ratio (PER) increased significantly due to decreased EPS, with the highest at 311.53 and the lowest at 150.94, compared to 2022's highest of 303.45 and lowest of 80.46. This rise was influenced by negative market sentiment towards rice-producing companies during price hikes, reflecting NASI's low performance and market price per share. Conversely, HOKI's PER fluctuated, with decreases from 256.67 to 192 in Q1 and a significant drop from 711.11 to 87.7 in Q3, driven by changes in EPS and market price volatility amid negative sentiment toward rising rice prices.

f. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Price to Book Value

During the volatility increase in rice prices from 2022 to 2023, NASI's price-to-book value (PBV) decreased significantly due to negative market sentiment and a lower market price per share, with the highest PBV dropping from 4.8 in 2022 to 1.09 in 2023, and the lowest from 1.39 to 0.99. Conversely, HOKI experienced several decreases in PBV from Q1 to Q3 2023 but saw an increase in Q4. In 2023, HOKI's highest PBV was 2.38 and the lowest was 1.21, compared to 2.21 and 1.59 in 2022. These fluctuations were driven by negative sentiment towards rice-producing companies and the impact of rising rice prices on the market price per share.

g. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Asset Turnover

During the volatility increase in rice prices, NASI's asset turnover improved from Q1 to Q4 2023 compared to 2022, driven by higher sales and increased asset utilization, with the highest turnover at 1.06 in Q4 and the lowest at 0.22 in Q1. The rise in sales was attributed to increased demand from hotels, restaurants, and other sectors. Similarly,



HOKI's asset turnover also increased in 2023 despite reducing its number of factories from three to two. The highest turnover for HOKI was 1.22, and the lowest was 0.48, demonstrating effective asset utilization to generate sales during the period of increased rice price volatility.

#### h. Impact of Volatility Increase in Rice Prices on Inventory Turnover

During the increase in rice prices, NASI's inventory turnover improved in 2023 compared to 2022, despite a 23.29% decrease in inventory levels. The highest turnover was 3.72 in Q4, and the lowest was 0.55 in Q1. This increase indicated more effective inventory management, selling products quickly and reducing storage costs and risks. NASI managed fluctuations in raw rice material prices by pre-arranging inventory and adjusting stock levels as needed. However, their turnover remained below the ideal range of 5-10. HOKI also saw improved inventory turnover in 2023, with a high production capacity of 55 tonnes per hour and effective inventory management. The highest turnover was 13.03 in Q1, and the lowest was 5.84 in Q4, reflecting efficient selling and inventory practices.

### Benchmarking

In this benchmarking, two companies were used which are PRG Corporation or PRG from Thailand and PAN Group Company from Vietnam. These two companies are rice producing companies similar to NASI and HOKI. Therefore, the benchmarking of these 4 companies were listed in table below:

Year	Company	NPM	ROA	ROE	EPS	Asset Turnover	Inventory Turnover	PER	PBV
2023 (Volatility Increase in Rice Prices)	NASI (Indonesia)	0.46%	0.49%	0.60%	0.45	1.07	3.72	173.33	1.05
	HOKI (Indonesia)	0.26%	0.32%	0.51%	0.15	1.23	5.85	1086.67	2.38
	PRG (SET)(Thailand)	19.03%	3.00%	4.30%	0.5	1.17	6.52	21.2	0.92
	PAN (Vietnam)	5.96%	4.05%	9.79%	1943	0.68	3.42	9.83	0.74

prices in 2023, PRG stands out with the highest net profit margin (NPM) of 19.03%, driven by Thailand's supportive agricultural policies and robust export market. PAN also performed well with strong profitability metrics, benefiting from Vietnam's extensive rice farming capabilities and efficient production. In contrast, NASI and HOKI from Indonesia struggled with lower NPM, return on assets (ROA), and return on equity (ROE), attributed to reduced rice production and increased reliance on imports due to domestic demand exceeding supply.

Despite this, HOKI led in asset turnover efficiency at 1.23, indicating effective asset utilization, while PRG excelled in inventory turnover with 6.52, showcasing superior inventory management. Market ratios showed NASI and HOKI had higher price-to-earnings ratios (PE)

at 173.33 and 1086.67, reflecting optimistic market expectations amidst lower earnings. PRG and PAN, on the other hand, displayed moderate PE ratios and low price-to-book value (PBV), indicating potential undervaluation due to external factors like weather impacts on rice production.

Overall, PRG demonstrated the strongest financial performance across profitability, efficiency, and marketability, followed closely by PAN, with NASI and HOKI showing potential for future growth despite current challenges.

## **5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

This study investigates the impact of rice price volatility on the financial performance of two rice-producing companies, HOKI and NASI, using metrics such as net profit margin (NPM), return on assets (ROA), return on equity (ROE), earnings per share (EPS), price-to-earnings ratio (PER), price-to-book value (PBV), asset turnover, and inventory turnover. Wilcoxon's signed-rank test and benchmarking against other countries' rice-producing companies were employed. The study found negative impacts on NPM, ROA, ROE, EPS, and PBV for rice-producing companies listed on IDX, while PER, asset turnover, and inventory turnover showed positive differences. Among the companies analyzed, PRG demonstrated the highest overall performance, followed by PAN, with NASI and HOKI showing lower current metrics but high market expectations for future growth.

## **REFERENCE LIST**

- Agyata, L. F., & Julianto, I. P. (2023). Analisis Kinerja Keuangan Sebelum dan Selama Pandemi Covid-19 pada Perusahaan Sektor Pertanian (Studi Empiris pada Perusahaan Sektor Pertanian yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia (BEI) Periode Tahun 2019-2020). *Jurnal Akuntansi Profesi*.
- Akshay, K., Narayana, D., & Anwesh, R. P. (2024). Utilizing Fundamental Analysis to Predict Stock Prices. *EAI Endorsed Trans AI Robotics*, vol. 3.
- Algifari. (2015). *Analisis Regresi Untuk Bisnis dan Ekonomi*. Yogyakarta: BPFE-Yogyakarta.
- Altman, E. I. (1968). Financial Ratios, Discriminant Analysis and The Prediction of Corporate Bankruptcy. *The Journal of Finance*, 589-609.
- Arifin, A., & Afifatusholikhah, D. (2022). Analisis Kinerja Keuangan Perusahaan pada Masa Pandemi dan Sebelum Pandemi Covid-19 (Studi Kasus pada Perusahaan Farmasi yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2019 dan 2020). *Prosiding Seminar Nasional Hukum, Bisnis, Sains Dan Teknologi*.

- Atmini, Sari, & Wuryana. (2005). Manfaat Laba dan Arus Kas untuk Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress pada Perusahaan Textile Mill Products dan Apparel and Other Textile Products terdaftar di Bursa Efek Jakarta. *Simposium Nasional Akuntansi VIII*, 460-474.
- Badan Pusat Statistik. (2021). *Indikator Pertanian 2020*. Jakarta: BPS Indonesia.
- Badan Pusat Statistik. (2023). *Luas Panen dan Produksi Padi di Indonesia 2022*. Jakarta: Badan Pusat Statistik.
- Bahtiar, D., & Faraitody, D. (2022). Analysis of Company Performance and Company Value in Oil Palm Plantation Companies and Relationship With the Increase of Fry Oil Prices (Case Study of Oil Palm Plantation Companies Listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange). *Agroscience*, 32-49.
- Brigham, E., & Houston, J. (2008). *Manajemen Keuangan*. Jakarta: Erlangga.
- Darsono, & Ashari. (2005). *Pedoman Praktis Memahami Laporan Keuangan*. Yogyakarta: CV Andi Offset.
- Dirman, A. (2020). ). Financial distress: the impacts of profitability, liquidity, leverage, firm size, and free cash flow. *International Journal of Business, Economics and Law*, 17-25.
- Djaali. (2020). *Metodologi Penelitian Kuantitatif*. Jakarta Timur: PT Bumi Aksara.
- Gunawan, E., & Debbianita, D. (2022). Analisis Financial Distress pada Perusahaan Sub Industri Penerbangan dan Kereta Api yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia Sebelum dan Sesudah Pandemi Covid-19. *Jurnal Akuntansi*, 112-126.
- Hadi, S., & Anggraeni, A. (2008). “Pemilihan Prediktor Delisting Terbaik Perbandingan Antara Model The Zmijewski Model, The Altman Model, dan The Springate Model”. *Jurnal Akuntansi dan Keuangan*.
- Haeruddin, & Jamali, H. (2021). *Pengantar Akuntansi (Proses Akuntansi Jasa, Dagang, Manufaktur) Dilengkapi Contoh Kasus dan Penyelesaiannya serta Soal Praktik*. Yogyakarta: Deepublish CV. Budi Utama.
- Helfert, & Erich, A. (1993). *Techniquet of Financial Analysis*. New York: McGraw-Hill.
- Hery. (2016). *Mengenal dan Memahami dasar dasar laporan keuangan*. Jakarta: PT Grasindo.
- Hery. (2018). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan: Integrated and Comprehensive Edition*. Jakarta: PT Gramedia.
- Hidayat, W. W. (2018). *Dasar-Dasar Analisa Laporan Keuangan*. Jakarta: Uwais Inspirasi Indonesia.
- Iramani. (2007). Model Prediksi Financial Distress Perusahaan Go Public di Indonesia (Studi Pada Sector Manufacture). *Jurnal Aplikasi Manajemen*, 183-194.
- Irham, F. (2013). *Pengantar Manajemen Keuangan*. Bandung: Alfabeta.

- James, H. V., & Wachowicz, J. M. (2005). *Prinsip-prinsip Manajemen Keuangan (Fundamental of Financial Management)*. Jakarta: Salemba Empat.
- Jannah, U. A. (2016). PENGengaruh Kinerja Keuangan Terhadap Pengungkapan Sustainability Report Pada Perusahaan di BEI. *Jurnal Ilmu dan Riset Akuntansi*.
- Jogiyanto. (2003). *Teori Portofolio dan Analisis Investasi Edisi Ketiga*. Yogyakarta: BPFE.
- Kasmir. (2016). *Pengantar Manajemen Keuangan: Edisi Kedua*. Jakarta: Prenada Media.
- Kasmir. (2019). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan*. Jakarta: PT Raja Grafindo Persada.
- Kusdiana, Y. (2014). “Analisis model CAMEL dan Altman’s Z-Score dalam memprediksi kebangkrutan bank umum di Indonesia”. *Jurnal TEPAK MANAJEMEN BISNIS*.
- Kusumawati, E., T., R., & A., F. (2021). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan (Tinjauan Kasus dan Riset Empiris dan Kasus dari Perspektif Akuntansi)*. Surakarta: MUP.
- Mandalurang, J., Rate, V. P., & Untu, N. V. (2019). Analisis Kebangkrutan dengan Menggunakan Metode Altman dan Springate Pada Industri Perdagangan Ritel yang Terdaftar di BEI Periode 2014-2018. . *Jurnal EMBA*.
- Marlistiara Sutra, F., & Mais, R. G. (2019). Faktor-Faktor yang Mempengaruhi Financial Distress dengan Pendekatan Altman Z-Score pada Perusahaan Pertambangan yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia Tahun 2015-2017. *Jurnal Akuntansi Dan Manajemen*, 34-72.
- Mukhid, A. (2021). *Metodologi Penelitian Pendekatan Kuantitatif*. Surabaya: CV Jakad Media Publishing.
- Nur, A., S, R., & Andi Nursiskawati, S. (2023). Pengaruh harga dan kualitas produk terhadap minat beli beras kita premium. *FORUM EKONOMI: Jurnal Ekonomi, Manajemen dan Akuntansi Volume 25 Issue 3*, 487-495.
- Nurmutia, E. (2023, October 6). *Harga Saham Emiten Beras HOKI dan NASI Kompak Menguat*. Retrieved from Liputan 6 News: <https://www.liputan6.com/saham/read/5416060/harga-saham-emiten-beras-hoki-dan-nasi-kompak-menguat>
- Nurmutia, E. (2023, October 6). *Harga Saham Emiten Beras HOKI dan NASI Kompak Menguat*. Retrieved from Liputan 6 News: <https://www.liputan6.com/saham/read/5416060/harga-saham-emiten-beras-hoki-dan-nasi-kompak-menguat>
- Platt, H. D., & Platt, M. B. (2002). Predicting Corporate financial Distress: Reflections on Choice-Based sample Bias. *Journal of Economics and finance*, 60-72.
- Prihadi, T. (2012). *Memahami laporan keuangan sesuai IFRS dan PSAK*. Jakarta: PPM.
- Prihadi, T. (2019). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan*. Jakarta: Gramedia Pustaka Utama.

- Putra, W. E., Kusuma, I. L., & Dewi, M. W. (2021). Faktor-Faktor yang Mempengaruhi Kualitas Laporan Keuangan dan Komitmen Organisasi Sebagai Variabel Moderasi. *PROSIDING SEMINAR NASIONAL ITB AAS INDONESIA*.
- Rahayu, F., & I Wayan Suwendra, N. N. (2016). Analisis Financial Distress Dengan Menggunakan Metode Altman ZScore, Springate, dan Zmijewski Pada Perusahaan Telekomunikasi. *Singaraja E-Journal Bisma Universitas Pendidikan Ganesha*.
- Ramadhani, A. S., & Lukviarman, N. (2009). Perbandingan Analisis Prediksi Kebangkrutan Menggunakan Model Altman Pertama, Altman Revisi, dan Altman Modifikasi dengan Ukuran dan Umur Perusahaan sebagai Variabel Penjelas (Studi pada Pemsahaan Manufaktur yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia). *Jurnal Siasat Bisnis*.
- Riyanto, B. (2001). *Dasar - Dasar Pembelanjaan Perusahaan*. Yogyakarta: BPFPE.
- Rudianto. (2013). *Akuntansi Manajemen Informasi untuk Pengambilan Keputusan Strategis*. Jakarta: Erlangga.
- Santoso, S. (2019). *Mahir statistik parametrik*. Jakarta: Elex Media Komputindo.
- Setyaningsih, P. R., & Sari, T. N. (2021). Analisis Financial Distress dan Financial Performance Sebelum dan Selama Pandemi Covid-19 pada Perusahaan Manufaktur. *Jurnal Riset Akuntansi Mercu Buana (JRAMB)*.
- Siyoto, S., & Sodik, A. (2015). *Dasar Metodologi Penelitian*. Yogyakarta: Literasi Media Publishing.
- Subramanyam, K. (2014). *Financial Statement Analysis Eleventh Edition*. Singapore: Mc Graw Hill.
- Sugiyono. (2014). *Metode Penelitian Pendidikan Pendekatan Kuantitatif, Kualitatif, dan R&D*. Bandung: Alfabeta.
- Sutrisno. (2013). *Manajemen Keuangan Teori Konsep dan Aplikasi*. Jakarta: Ekonisia.
- Wati, S. K. (2008). Analisis Z-Score Dalam Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan Untuk Memprediksi Kebangkrutan Pada Tujuh Perusahaan Manufaktur Di Bursa Efek Jakarta. . *Skripsi Fakultas Ekonomi Universitas Gunadarma*.
- Wild, S., & Halsey. (2005). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan*. Jakarta: Salemba Empat.